Owner’s Operating Instruction Manual
Saito™ 4-Stroke Gasoline Engines
Model FG-20 & FG-36 | Version 2008
Warning:
•	 Do not modify any parts of the engine
•	 This engine is designed for use with radio control model aircraft
•	 In case of modifications by the customer, Horizon Hobby Inc. shall not bear any
	 responsibility from any damage caused by such modification

oil is such as our Evolution Oil
(EVOX1001Q)
18 F G - 3 6  D I M E N S I O N S  A N D  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
14387 SAI FG_20andFG_36 Manual.indd   18-19 12/16/08   2:09:15 PM
	 FG-20	 FG-36
89 Idle Needle Valve	 G2089	 --
90 Carburetor Screw & Spring Set	 G2090	 G3690
91 Carburetor Gasket Set	 G2091	 G3691
93 Intake Velocity Stack	 --	 G3693
95 Engine Mount 	 G2095	 G3695
96 Tool Set	 G2096	 G3696
97 Instruction Manual	 MAN1G	 MAN1G
109 F-1 Fuel Filter	 50109	 50109
110 Anti-Loosening Nut	 56110	 170R3110
111 Flexible Exhaust Pipe	 125A111	 --
117 M4 Nut for Spinner	 120S117	 120S117
118 M5 Nut for Spinner	 120S118	 120S118
120 Spark Plug	 G20120	 G36120
135 Prop Washer/Nut/Anti-loosening Nut	 125A135	 170R3135
152 Screw-Pin	 G36152	 G36152
153 Electronic Ignition System	 G20153	 G36153
160 Pump Assembly	 G20160	 --
20 P A R T S  L I S T
	 FG-20	 FG-36
01 Cylinder, Left	 G2001	 G3601
06 Piston	 125A06	 220a06
07 Piston Pin	 120S07	 220A07
08 Piston Pin Retainar (6 Pc)	 120S08	 120S08
09 Piston Ring	 125A09	 220A09
10 Connecting Rod	 125A10	 G3610
14 Cylinder Screw Set	 6514	 220A14
15 Crankcase	 G2015	 G3615
17 Rear Cover	 G2017	 220A17
19 Breather Nipple	 6519	 6519
20 Front Ball Bearing	 120S20A	 120S20A
22 Rear Ball Bearing	 120S22	 120S22
23 Crankshaft	 G2023	 G3623
27 Tapered Collet & Drive Flange	 G2027	 G3627
28 Prop Washer & Nut	 125A28	 170R3135
29 Prop Nut, Spinnet	 120S29	 120S29
30 Prop Nut, Electric Starter	 120S30	 120S30
31 Crankcase Screw Set	 5031	 5031
32 Engine Gasket Set	 G2032	 --�
33 Cam Gear Housing	 170R333	 300T33
35 Cam Gear, Right	 6535A	 120S35
36 Cam Gear Shaft	 170R336A	 5036A
37 Teflon/Steel Washer Set	 125A37	 120S37
38 Tappet (2Pc)	 5038	 120S38
39 Pushrod (2Pc)	 90TS39	 220A39
40 Pushrod Cover & Rubber Seal	 325R540	 220A40
41 Rocker Arm (Pr)	 5041	 120S41
42 Rocker Arm Screw and Nut (2 Sets)	 5042	 300T42
43 Rocker Arm Pin (2Pc)	 5043	 120S43
44 Rocker Arm Bracket, Left	 --	 120S44
45 Rocker Arm Bracket, Right	 --	 120S45
46 Valve-In/Out (Pr) 	 125A46	 G3646
47 Valve Spring, Keeper, Retainer (2 Sets)	 6547	 120S47
48 Valve Retainer (4Pc)	 5048	 120S48
49 Rocker Arm Cover (Pr)	 5049A	 150S49
69 Intake Manifold, Left	 G2069	 G3669
74 Muffler, Right	 G2074	 G3674
75 Muffler Manifold, Standard	 125A75	 --